On December 31, 2012 88 1 282 422 793

Parent Company
Investments fund of
not listed companies Fund of real state Real state

Loans from
participants Total

On January 1, 2011 25 2 62 252 341
Actual retorn on plan assets (3) � 15 52 64
Assets sold during the year � � (3) (99) (102)
Assets purchased and settled 9 � 79 96 184
On December 31, 2011 31 2 153 301 487
Actual retorn on plan assets 2 (1) 62 54 117
Assets sold during the year (12) � (6) (139) (157)
Assets purchased and settled 67 � 22 206 295
On December 31, 2012 88 1 231 422 742

x.   Assets of underfunded other benefits

i.   Plans abroad

Underfunded other benefits by asset category:

Consolidated
December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K/A

115

Level 1 Level 2 Level 2 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 2 Total
Assets by category
Cash and cash
equivalents 2 � � 2 3 � � 3
Fair value of plan
assets at year-end 2 3

xi.   Disbursement of future cash flow

Vale expects to disburse in 2013 in relation to pension plans and other benefits, R$827 on the consolidated and R$286 on the parent company.

xii. Sensitivity to the nominal growth rate of medical costs

Consolidated
Increase of 1% Decrease of 1%

December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011 December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011
Present value of obligations 735 483 (573) (385)
Interest and service cost 61 41 (39) (32)

Parent Company
Increase of 1% Decrease of 1%

December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011 December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011
Present value of obligations 71 40 (60) (34)
Interest and service cost 4 4 (5) (4)

58

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K/A

116

Table of Contents

xiii.   Estimated future benefit payments

The following table presents the expected benefit payments, which reflect future services:

Consolidated

Overfunded
pension plans

Underfunded
pension plans

Others
underfunded
pension plans Total

2013 463 1,004 189 1,656
2014 478 776 196 1,450
2015 494 793 204 1,491
2016 509 808 210 1,527
2017 524 824 216 1,564
2018 onwards 2,820 4,220 1,055 8,095

Parent Company

Overfunded
pension plans

Underfunded
pension plans

Others
underfunded
pension plans Total

2013 463 197 48 708
2014 478 214 51 743
2015 494 235 55 784
2016 509 254 59 822
2017 524 274 63 861
2018 onwards 2,820 1,727 236 4,783

b)   Participation in profit sharing program

The Company�s Participation in Results Program (�PPR�) measured on the evaluation of individual and collective performance of its employees.

The Participation in Results in the Company for each employee is calculated individually according to the achievement of goals previously
established using indicators for the performance of the Company, Business Unit, Team and individual. The contribution of each performance
unit  to the performance scores of employees is discussed and agreed each year, between  Vale and the unions representing the employees.